

public notice

GAMING COMMISSION

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF REGULATION

Adoption of Regulation for the Issuance, Management, and Inspection of Licenses for Gaming of Slot Route Machine

The Puerto Rico Gaming Commission announces, pursuant to Art. 2.2 of Act. No. 81-2019, known as the "Government of Puerto Rico Gaming Commission Act", Sec. 33 of Act. No. 11 of August 22, 1933, as amended, known as the "Gaming Machines Act", and according to the procedures established in Act. 38-2017, as amended, known as the "Uniform Administrative Procedures Act of the Government of Puerto Rico" its intent to adopt the "REGULATION FOR THE ISSUANCE, MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION OF LICENSES FOR GAMING OF SLOT ROUTE MACHINE" to stablish the rules and procedures that will govern

the licensing of Slot Route Machines that are under the jurisdiction of the Commission. The Regulation for the Issuance, Management and Oversight of Slot Route Machine Licenses, Reg. No. 9175 of May 5,

The Regulation proposes the establishment of the administrative procedure for the issuance of a license to operate Slot Route Machine, under Law No. 11, *supra*, Law 81-2019, supra, and the applicable regulations. The proposed Regulation also establishes the operational and inspection procedures that the Gaming Commission must follow when awarding such licenses. In turn, the power of the Commission is established to inspect all equipment and/or supplies in all facilities where activities regulated by Law

Upon publication of this notice, a draft of the regulations, and this notice, will be available for examination in electronic format at the website of the Puerto Rico Government Gaming Commission, www.agencias.pr.gov/agencias/AIDH, as required under section 2.1 of Law No. 38. Also, a copy of these regulations will be available for examination in person at the Legal Office of the Government of Puerto Rico Gaming

Commission located on 159 Chardón Street, 2nd Floor, San Juan Puerto Rico, from Monday thru Fridays,

Pursuant to Section 2.1 of Act No. 38-2017, *supra*, any written comments shall be submitted within a term of thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice, via e-mail to: <u>asesoramientolegal@comjuegos.pr.gov</u>, they may also be sent via regular mail to PO BOX 29156, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00929;

For more information and orientation on how to participate in the virtual public hearing, you may call (787) 294-4000, Ext. 2027.

or delivered in person at the Commission's Legal Office at 159 Calle Chardón, Piso #2, San Juan Puerto

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 29 of August 2024.

Rico, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

2020, is repealed with the approval of this Regulation.

No. 11-1933, supra, are carried out and to impose administrative fines.



from 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m.



aviso público

AVISO DE ADOPCIÓN DE REGLAMENTO

Adopción del Reglamento para la Expedición, Manejo y Fiscalización de Licencias de Máquinas de Juegos de Azar en Ruta y para derogar el Reglamento Núm. 9175

La Comisión de Juegos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico anuncia que de conformidad con el Art. 2.2 de la

Ley Núm. 81-2019, según enmendada, conocida como la "Ley de la Comisión de Juegos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico", la Ley Núm. 11 de 22 de agosto de 1933, según enmendada, conocida como la "Ley de Máquinas de Juegos de Azar", y los procedimientos establecidos en la Ley Núm. 38-2017, según enmendada, como "Ley de Procedimiento Uniforme del Gobierno de Puerto Rico", se pretende aprobar el nuevo REGLAMENTO PARA LA EXPEDICIÓN, MANEJO Y FISCALIZACIÓN DE LICENCIAS DE MÁQUINAS DE JUEGOS DE AZAR EN RUTA (en adelante "Reglamento") a los fines de establecer las normas y procedimientos que regirán el licenciamiento de las Máquinas de Juegos de Azar en Ruta que están bajo la jurisdicción de la Comisión. Mediante la aprobación de este Reglamento, se deroga el Reglamento para la Expedición, Manejo y Fiscalización de Licencias de Máquinas de Juegos de Azar en

El Reglamento propone el establecimiento del procedimiento administrativo para la expedición de licencia para operar Máquinas de Juegos de Azar en Ruta al amparo de la Ley Núm. 11, supra, la Ley 81-2019, supra, y los reglamentos aplicables. El Reglamento propuesto establece, además, los procedimientos operacionales y de fiscalización que deberá seguir la Comisión de Juegos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico al adjudicar dichas licencias. A su vez, se establece la facultad de la Comisión para

inspeccionar todo equipo y/o suministros en todas las instalaciones en las que se lleven a cabo

actividades reguladas por la Ley Núm. 11-1933, supra y para imponer multas administrativas.

A partir de la fecha de publicación de este aviso, el borrador del Reglamento, así como este Aviso, estarán disponible para revisión en formato electrónico, en la página virtual de la Comisión, www. agencias.pr.gov/agencias/aidh, conforme a lo requerido por la Sección 2.1 de la Ley Núm. 38-2017, supra. Además, podrá revisarse personalmente en la Oficina Legal de la Comisión 159 Calle Chardón, Piso #2, San Juan Puerto Rico, de lunes a viernes, en horario de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m.

De conformidad con la Sección 2.1 de la Ley Núm. 38-2017, supra, todo comentario por escrito se someterá dentro de un término de treinta (30) días, contados a partir de la publicación de este aviso, vía correo electrónico a: asesoramientolegal@comjuegos.pr.gov, también podrán ser enviados vía correo regular al PO BOX 29156, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00929; o entregados personalmente en la Oficina Legal de la Comisión en 159 Calle Chardón, Piso #2, San Juan Puerto Rico, de lunes a viernes, en horario de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m.

Para más información y para orientarse sobre como particular de la vista pública virtual, puede comunicarse al (787) 294-4000, Ext. 2027.

En San Juan, Puerto Rico, a 29 de agosto de 2024.

Ruta, Reg. Núm. 9175 de 5 de mayo de 2020.

